

DISCLAIMER

Effective as of 1.9.2024

- 1. General Information The content provided on the website of AIVODOT SARL-S ("we," "us," "our") is for informational purposes only. While we strive to ensure that the information presented is accurate and up-to-date, we make no representations or warranties of any kind, express or implied, about the completeness, accuracy, reliability, suitability, or availability of the website or the information, products, services, or related graphics contained on the website for any purpose. Any reliance you place on such information is therefore strictly at your own risk.
- 2. No Financial or Legal Advice The information provided on our website, including any promotional materials related to our portfolio management software, is not intended to constitute financial, investment, or legal advice. AIVODOT SARL-S does not provide any assurances or guarantees regarding the outcomes or performance of financial portfolios managed using our software.

Users are strongly encouraged to seek professional advice from qualified financial or legal experts before making any decisions based on the information provided on our website or through our services.

3. Limitation of Liability To the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, AIVODOT SARL-S shall not be liable for any loss or damage, including without limitation, indirect or consequential loss or damage, or any loss or damage whatsoever arising from loss of data or profits arising out of, or in connection with, the use of this website.

This limitation of liability applies to any damages or injury caused by any failure of performance, error, omission, interruption, deletion, defect, delay in operation or transmission, computer virus, communication line failure, theft or destruction of, or unauthorized access to, alteration of, or use of record, whether for breach of contract, tort, negligence, or under any other cause of action.

- **4. External Links** Our website may contain links to third-party websites that are not controlled by AIVODOT SARL-S. The inclusion of any links does not necessarily imply a recommendation or endorse the views expressed within them. We have no control over the nature, content, and availability of those sites and are not responsible for any information provided by them.
- 5. Software Performance While our portfolio management software is designed to assist financial institutions in managing their portfolios, AIVODOT SARL-S does not guarantee the software's performance or the accuracy of its outputs. The effectiveness of the software depends on various factors, including the accuracy of the input data and the user's understanding of how to use the software effectively.
- 6. Changes to the Disclaimer AIVODOT SARL-S reserves the right to modify this Disclaimer at any time without prior notice. Any changes to the Disclaimer will be posted on this page and will take effect immediately upon publication. It is the user's responsibility to review this Disclaimer periodically to stay informed of any updates.
- **7.** Governing Law This Disclaimer shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Luxembourg. Any disputes arising out of or in connection with the use of this website shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of Luxembourg.
- **8. Contact Us** If you have any questions or concerns regarding this Disclaimer or any content on our website, please contact us at:

Email: info@aivodot.com Postal Address: 12, Rue du Chateau D'Eau 3364 Leudelange, Luxembourg